CDA 4253 FGPA System Design
Xilinx FPGA Memories
Dr. Hao Zheng
Comp Sci & Eng
University of South Florida
Xilinx 7-Series FPGA Architecture
On-Chip block RAM On-Chip block RAM
Distributed

Programmable SoC Libraries Guide for details of available distributed RAM primitives.
Distributed RAM configurations include:
• Single port
• Common address port for synchronous writes and asynchronous reads
- Read and write addresses share the same address bus
• Dual port
• One port for synchronous writes and asynchronous reads
- One function generator is connected with the shared read and write port
address
• One port for asynchronous reads
- Second function generator has the A inputs connected to a second read-only
port address, and the WA inputs are shared with the first read/write port
address
Table 2-3: Distributed RAM Configuration
RAM Description Primitive Number of LUTs
32 x 1S Single port RAM32X1S 1
32 x 1D  Dual port RAM32X1D 2
32 x 2Q  Quad port RAM32M 4
32 x 6SDP  Simple dual port RAM32M 4
64 x 1S  Single port RAM64X1S 1
64 x 1D  Dual port RAM64X1D 2
64 x 1Q  Quad port RAM64M 4
64 x 3SDP  Simple dual port RAM64M 4
128 x 1S  Single port RAM128X1S 2
128 x 1D  Dual port RAM128X1D 4
256 x 1S  Single port RAM256X1S 4
12
Single-Port 64x1-bit Distributed RAM
28 www.xilinx.com 7 Series FPGAs CLB User Guide
UG474 (v1.7) November 17, 2014